[Legal Notice 39]

# SOLOMON ISLAND INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN. No. 43 of 1978)

# ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-chief of Solomon Islands, do assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

#### MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Public Service and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule hereto -

## **SCHEDULE**

### PUBLIC SERVICE

Public Service Management
Recruitment and Selection
Strategic Policy on Public Service
Public Service In-service training
Establishment & Control
Civil List
General Orders and Conditions of service
Industrial Relations
Public Service Social Security & welfare
Institute of Public Administration and Management

Dated at Honiara this first day of February 2007.

\*Legal Notice No. 7 dated 15th January 2007 is hereby revoked.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA

Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.